

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 24-1087 (and consolidated cases)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL S.
REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency,
Respondents,

and

ENVIRONMENTAL LAW & POLICY CENTER, *et al.*,
Intervenors.

On Petition for Review from the United States
Environmental Protection Agency (No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2022-0829)

**PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION'S AMICUS BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND VACATUR**

Frank D. Garrison
William M. Yeatman
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, Virginia 22201
Telephone: (202) 888-6881
FGarrison@pacificlegal.org
WYeatman@pacificlegal.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

**RULE 28 CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES,
RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

A. Parties and Amici

All parties and intervenors appearing in this Court are listed in Petitioners' opening briefs.

B. Rulings Under Review

References to the rulings under review appear in Petitioners' opening briefs.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 28 CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
RULE 29 STATEMENT ON SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP, AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS.....	i
RULE 26 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Clean Air Act does not authorize the Executive Branch to remake America’s automobile market	3
A. After <i>Loper Bright</i> , the major questions doctrine helps courts fix the upper boundary of an agency’s authority	3
B. Under any version of the major questions doctrine, the EPA’s Tailpipe Rule is unlawful.....	6
C. This Court has a constitutional responsibility to check the EPA’s executive lawmaking.....	9
II. If the EPA’s interpretation is correct, the Clean Air Act violates Article I of the Constitution	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Lung Ass’n v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021), <i>rev’d and remanded sub nom.</i> <i>W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022)	6
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	4, 8
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	11
<i>FCC v. AT & T Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 397 (2011).....	5
<i>Food & Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2–3, 5
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019).....	1
<i>Heating, Air Conditioning & Refrigeration Distributors Int’l v.</i> <i>Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 71 F.4th 59 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	8
* <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024).....	2–4, 6, 13
<i>Merck & Co. v. United States Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.</i> , <i>Occupational Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 595 U.S. 109 (2022).....	12–14

*Authorities on which Amicus chiefly relies are marked with asterisks.

<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	1
<i>Save Jobs USA v. United States Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Off. of Gen. Couns.</i> , 111 F.4th 76 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	6–7
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991).....	14
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	1
<i>United States v. Navarro</i> , No. 23-5062, 2024 WL 1364354 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 1, 2024)	8
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	5, 7
* <i>W. Virginia v. Env’t Prot. Agency</i> , 597 U.S. 697 (2022).....	3, 5–6, 10–11
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	4
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 586 U.S. 9 (2018).....	1

Statute

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1).....	5
-----------------------------	---

Other Authorities

Executive Order 13,783, 82 Fed. Reg. 16,093 (Mar. 28, 2017).....	11
Executive Order 13,990, 86 Fed. Reg. 7037 (Jan. 20, 2021).....	11
Executive Order 14,037, 86 Fed. Reg. 43,583 (Aug. 5, 2021)	10

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)	9
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton)	9
Kagan, Elena, <i>Presidential Administration</i> , 114 Harv. L. Rev. 2245 (2001)	10
Lawson, Gary, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 Va. L. Rev. 327 (2002)	12
Levin, Ronald M., <i>The Major Questions Doctrine: Unfounded, Unbounded, and Confounded</i> , 112 Calif. L. Rev. 899 (2024)	7–8
<i>Multi-Pollutant Emissions Standards for Model Years 2027 and Later Light-Duty and Medium-Duty Vehicles</i> , 89 Fed. Reg. 27,842 (Apr. 18, 2024)	1, 4–5
Smith, Steven S. & Deering, Christopher J., <i>Committees in Congress</i> (3d ed. 1997)	10
Sohoni, Mila, Comment, <i>The Major Questions Quartet</i> , 136 Harv. L. Rev. 262 (2022)	6
Sunstein, Cass R., <i>There Are Two “Major Questions” Doctrines</i> , 73 Admin. L. Rev. 475 (2021)	6
